
‌ 

Last‌ ‌saved‌ ‌on‌ ‌07/06/2021‌ ‌3:00‌ ‌PM‌ ‌ 

TUESDAY,‌ ‌JULY‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
CITY‌ ‌COUNCIL‌ ‌REVISED‌ ‌AGENDA‌ ‌ 

6:00‌ ‌PM‌ ‌ 
‌ 

I.‌ Call‌ ‌to‌ ‌Order‌ ‌by‌ ‌Chairman‌ ‌Henderson.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

II.‌ Pledge‌ ‌of‌ ‌Allegiance/Invocation‌ ‌(Councilman‌ ‌Hester).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

III.‌ Special‌ ‌Presentation.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Hearing‌ ‌on‌ ‌Revocation‌ ‌of‌ ‌Special‌ ‌Permit‌ ‌of‌ ‌SkyZoo‌ ‌ 
‌ 

IV.‌ Minute‌ ‌Approval.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

V.‌ Ordinances‌ ‌–‌ ‌Final‌ ‌Reading‌:‌ ‌ 

PARKS‌ ‌AND‌ ‌PUBLIC‌ ‌WORKS‌ ‌ 

Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌ 

a.‌ An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌ ‌Chattanooga‌ ‌City‌ ‌Code,‌ ‌Part‌ ‌II,‌ ‌Chapter‌ ‌14,‌ ‌Article‌ ‌II,‌‌                         
Division‌ ‌3,‌ ‌Section‌ ‌14-75,‌ ‌Application‌ ‌for‌ ‌Examination‌ ‌Required;‌ ‌Contents;‌ ‌and‌‌                   
Qualifications,‌ ‌and‌ ‌Section‌ ‌14-81,‌ ‌Licenses‌ ‌and‌ ‌Certificates‌ ‌Required,‌ ‌and‌ ‌Chapter‌‌                   
24,‌ ‌Article‌ ‌I,‌ ‌Section‌ ‌24-1,‌ ‌In‌ ‌General,‌ ‌Definitions,‌ ‌Intelligent‌ ‌Transportation‌‌                   
Systems.‌ ‌ 

VI.‌ Ordinances‌ ‌–‌ ‌First‌ ‌Reading‌:‌  ‌(None)‌ ‌ 

VII.‌ Resolutions:‌‌ ‌  

ECONOMIC‌ ‌DEVELOPMENT‌ ‌ 

a.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌to‌ ‌make‌‌certain‌‌findings‌‌relating‌‌to‌‌the‌‌PUREGraphite‌‌LLC‌‌Project,‌‌to‌‌                         
delegate‌ ‌certain‌ ‌authority‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Industrial‌ ‌Development‌ ‌Board‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌‌                       
Chattanooga,‌‌and‌‌to‌‌authorize‌‌the‌‌Mayor‌‌to‌‌enter‌‌into‌‌and‌‌execute‌‌an‌‌Agreement‌‌for‌‌                           
Payments‌ ‌in‌ ‌Lieu‌ ‌of‌ ‌Ad‌ ‌Valorem‌ ‌Taxes.‌  ‌‌(Districts‌ ‌1‌ ‌&‌ ‌7)‌ ‌ 

b.‌ A‌‌resolution‌‌authorizing‌‌the‌‌Mayor‌‌or‌‌his‌‌designee‌‌to‌‌enter‌‌into‌‌a‌‌Sixth‌‌Amendment‌‌                           
to‌ ‌Lease‌ ‌Agreement‌ ‌with‌ ‌East‌ ‌Nooga,‌ ‌LLC,‌ ‌in‌ ‌substantially‌ ‌the‌ ‌form‌ ‌attached,‌ ‌for‌‌                         
senior‌ ‌activity‌ ‌meeting‌ ‌space‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌Eastgate‌ ‌Town‌ ‌Center‌‌located‌‌at‌‌5600‌‌                           
Brainerd‌‌Road‌‌for‌‌an‌‌additional‌‌term‌‌of‌‌one‌‌(1)‌‌year,‌‌for‌‌the‌‌amount‌‌of‌‌$7,259.74‌‌per‌‌                               
month,‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌total‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$87,116.88‌ ‌per‌ ‌year.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌6)‌ ‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/178GkFTKsaiM9Z9OhZBzQH5Bi5FoJCvoE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/178GkFTKsaiM9Z9OhZBzQH5Bi5FoJCvoE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/178GkFTKsaiM9Z9OhZBzQH5Bi5FoJCvoE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/178GkFTKsaiM9Z9OhZBzQH5Bi5FoJCvoE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/178GkFTKsaiM9Z9OhZBzQH5Bi5FoJCvoE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rJm1OCgXdH9mRisDxxC1ihzMxdFVZWvZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rJm1OCgXdH9mRisDxxC1ihzMxdFVZWvZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rJm1OCgXdH9mRisDxxC1ihzMxdFVZWvZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rJm1OCgXdH9mRisDxxC1ihzMxdFVZWvZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rJm1OCgXdH9mRisDxxC1ihzMxdFVZWvZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ff8L9XPT1Wx2C4b8CPmj_rOo4gyMY9N0/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌2‌ ‌ 
‌ 

c.‌ MR-2020-0120‌‌City‌‌of‌‌Chattanooga‌‌Real‌‌Property‌‌Office‌‌℅‌‌Gail‌‌Hart.‌ ‌A‌‌resolution‌‌                       
declaring‌‌surplus‌‌of‌‌the‌‌property‌‌located‌‌at‌‌332‌‌E.‌‌Martin‌‌Luther‌‌King‌‌Boulevard‌‌and‌‌                           
further‌ ‌identified‌ ‌as‌ ‌Tax‌ ‌Parcel‌ ‌No.‌ ‌145E-D-009.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌8)‌ ‌ 

d.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌or‌ ‌his‌ ‌designee‌ ‌to‌ ‌enter‌ ‌into‌ ‌a‌ ‌Conservation‌‌                         
Services‌‌Agreement‌‌for‌‌2021-2022‌‌with‌‌the‌‌Trust‌‌for‌‌Public‌‌Land,‌‌in‌‌substantially‌‌the‌‌                         
form‌ ‌attached,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌term‌‌of‌‌one‌‌(1)‌‌year,‌‌from‌‌July‌‌1,‌‌2021,‌‌through‌‌June‌‌30,‌‌2022,‌‌                                 
for‌‌an‌‌amount‌‌not‌‌to‌‌exceed‌‌$100,000.00‌‌to‌‌be‌‌paid‌‌in‌‌four‌‌(4)‌‌quarterly‌‌installments‌‌                             
of‌ ‌$25,000.00.‌  ‌‌(Deferred‌ ‌from‌ ‌06-29-2021)‌ ‌ 

PARKS‌ ‌AND‌ ‌PUBLIC‌ ‌WORKS‌ ‌ 

Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌ 

e.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
approve‌ ‌the‌ ‌Change‌ ‌Order‌ ‌No.‌ ‌1‌‌(Final)‌‌for‌‌Factory‌‌to‌‌You‌‌Fence‌‌of‌‌Knox,‌‌Inc.,‌‌of‌‌                               
Knoxville,‌ ‌TN,‌ ‌for‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌R-20-017-208,‌ ‌Summit‌ ‌of‌ ‌Softball‌ ‌Complex‌‌                   
Improvements‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌ ‌Easter‌ ‌Tornado‌ ‌2020-Fencing‌‌Replacement,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌decreased‌‌                   
amount‌‌of‌‌$17,670.00,‌‌to‌‌release‌‌the‌‌contingency‌‌amount‌‌of‌‌$12,000.00,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌revised‌‌                         
contract‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$95,230.00.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌4)‌ ‌ 

f.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
award‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌W-21-002-201,‌ ‌Manhole‌ ‌Rehabilitation‌ ‌Blanket‌ ‌Contract,‌ ‌for‌‌                 
year‌ ‌one‌ ‌(1)‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌three‌ ‌(3)‌ ‌year‌ ‌term‌ ‌with‌ ‌yearly‌ ‌renewals,‌ ‌to‌ ‌Video‌ ‌Industrial‌‌                             
Services,‌ ‌Inc.,‌ ‌of‌ ‌Birmingham,‌ ‌AL,‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌contract‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$259,251.00,‌ ‌plus‌ ‌a‌‌                         
contingency‌‌amount‌‌of‌‌$26,000.00,‌‌for‌‌an‌‌amount‌‌not‌‌to‌‌exceed‌‌$285,251.00‌‌for‌‌year‌‌                         
one‌ ‌(1).‌ ‌ 

g.‌ A‌‌resolution‌‌authorizing‌‌the‌‌City‌‌of‌‌Chattanooga‌‌to‌‌apply‌‌for,‌‌and‌‌if‌‌awarded,‌‌accept‌‌                           
a‌‌2021‌‌Congestion‌‌Mitigation‌‌and‌‌Air‌‌Quality‌‌Improvement‌‌Grant‌‌(CMAQ)‌‌from‌‌the‌‌                       
Tennessee‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Transportation,‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌ ‌amount‌ ‌not‌ ‌to‌ ‌exceed‌ ‌$3,025,000.00.‌ ‌ 

VIII.‌ Purchases.‌‌ ‌  

IX.‌ Committee‌ ‌Reports.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

‌   

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TpqVQgiYkt0MwaJWjPUfp3AGpdM0XCs1/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TpqVQgiYkt0MwaJWjPUfp3AGpdM0XCs1/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TpqVQgiYkt0MwaJWjPUfp3AGpdM0XCs1/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TpqVQgiYkt0MwaJWjPUfp3AGpdM0XCs1/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1L5gZboCiV4rT3mCxHd29r9AGbbfSmtgv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1doje8RoJNNKRNRSM_J1jt6N15_6RyD5z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ufp-1aK_7gKVdFDYLnYpgZgsVyQ-9QGa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kdoFIaeoHJBpVXrcBbcQz8EL5SL4AKzn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kdoFIaeoHJBpVXrcBbcQz8EL5SL4AKzn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kdoFIaeoHJBpVXrcBbcQz8EL5SL4AKzn/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌3‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

X.‌ Other‌ ‌Business.‌  ‌(Items‌ ‌listed‌ ‌below:)‌ ‌ 

● Appointment‌ ‌of‌ ‌LeAnn‌ ‌Jones‌ ‌to‌ ‌YFD‌ ‌Board‌ ‌(District‌ ‌5)‌ ‌ 

● Re-Appointment‌ ‌of‌ ‌Christy‌ ‌Rasheed‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Police‌ ‌Advisory‌ ‌and‌ ‌Review‌‌ 

Committee‌ ‌(District‌ ‌5)‌ ‌ 

● Re-Appointment‌ ‌of‌ ‌Kanika‌ ‌Wellington-Jones‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Police‌ ‌Advisory‌ ‌and‌ ‌Review‌‌ 

Committee‌ ‌(District‌ ‌9)‌ ‌ 

XI.‌ Recognition‌ ‌of‌ ‌Persons‌ ‌Wishing‌ ‌to‌ ‌Address‌ ‌the‌ ‌Council.‌ ‌ 

XII.‌ Adjournment.‌‌ ‌ ‌    

‌ 



Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌4‌ ‌ 
‌ 

TUESDAY,‌ ‌JULY‌ ‌13,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
CITY‌ ‌COUNCIL‌ ‌AGENDA‌ ‌ 

6:00‌ ‌PM‌ ‌ 
‌ 

1.‌ Call‌ ‌to‌ ‌Order‌ ‌by‌ ‌Chairman‌ ‌Henderson.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2.‌ Pledge‌ ‌of‌ ‌Allegiance/Invocation‌ ‌(Councilwoman‌ ‌Berz).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

3.‌ Special‌ ‌Presentation.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

4.‌ Minute‌ ‌Approval.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Order‌ ‌of‌ ‌Business‌ ‌for‌ ‌City‌ ‌Council‌ ‌ 
‌ 

5.‌ Ordinances‌ ‌-‌ ‌Final‌ ‌Reading‌:‌  ‌(None)‌ ‌ 

6.‌ Ordinances‌ ‌-‌ ‌First‌ ‌Reading‌:‌ ‌ 

PARKS‌ ‌AND‌ ‌PUBLIC‌ ‌WORKS‌ ‌ 

Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌ 

a.‌ MR-2021-0074‌‌ASA‌‌Engineering‌‌c/o‌‌Shannon‌‌Kelly‌‌(Abandonment).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌                 
closing‌ ‌and‌‌abandoning‌‌a‌‌sewer‌‌easement‌‌located‌‌in‌‌the‌‌6100‌‌block‌‌of‌‌Hixson‌‌Pike,‌‌                           
as‌ ‌detailed‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌attached‌ ‌map,‌ ‌subject‌ ‌to‌ ‌certain‌ ‌conditions.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌3)‌ ‌                       
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works)‌ ‌ 

PLANNING‌ ‌ 

b.‌ 2021-0096‌ ‌Andrew‌ ‌Stone,‌ ‌MBSC‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌ ‌Residential‌‌                 
Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌‌UGC‌‌Urban‌‌General‌‌Commercial‌‌Zone‌‌to‌‌C-2‌‌                       
Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌Residential‌‌Townhouse/Zero‌‌Lot‌‌Line‌‌Zone,‌‌                 
and‌ ‌R-1‌‌Residential‌‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌                         
Chapter‌ ‌38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1076‌‌                             
River‌ ‌Gorge‌ ‌Drive,‌ ‌from‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌Residential‌‌Townhouse/Zero‌‌                   
Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌ ‌UGC‌ ‌Urban‌ ‌General‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌‌                       
Commercial‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌ ‌R-1‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌subject‌ ‌to‌ ‌certain‌ ‌conditions.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌1)‌ ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌‌                   
approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16KIxMU4WtLf6zic2_gLLdBJG3nMVgeDR/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a08RWccScHtyZD_Q5jvm6yuaKbtJ8Fb2/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌5‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2021-0096‌ ‌Andrew‌ ‌Stone,‌ ‌MBSC‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌ ‌Residential‌‌                 
Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌‌UGC‌‌Urban‌‌General‌‌Commercial‌‌Zone‌‌to‌‌C-2‌‌                       
Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌Residential‌‌Townhouse/Zero‌‌Lot‌‌Line‌‌Zone,‌‌                 
and‌ ‌R-1‌‌Residential‌‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌                         
Chapter‌ ‌38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1076‌‌                             
River‌ ‌Gorge‌ ‌Drive,‌ ‌from‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌Residential‌‌Townhouse/Zero‌‌                   
Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌ ‌UGC‌ ‌Urban‌ ‌General‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌‌                       
Commercial‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌R-T/Z‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌and‌ ‌R-1‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Zone.‌  ‌‌(Applicant‌ ‌Version)‌ ‌ 

c.‌ 2021-0081‌ ‌Thomas‌ ‌Morgan‌‌c/o‌‌I‌‌Buy‌‌423,‌‌LLC‌‌(Lift‌‌Conditions).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌                         
amend‌ ‌Chattanooga‌ ‌City‌ ‌Code,‌ ‌Part‌ ‌II,‌ ‌Chapter‌ ‌38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌‌to‌‌lift‌‌                           
conditions‌ ‌from‌ ‌previous‌ ‌Ordinance‌ ‌No.‌ ‌8372,‌ ‌Case‌ ‌No.‌ ‌1984-0235,‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌‌                     
property‌ ‌located‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌1300‌ ‌block‌ ‌of‌ ‌Ely‌ ‌Road.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌2)‌ ‌(Recommended‌‌for‌‌                         
approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

d.‌ 2021-0104‌ ‌Chuck‌ ‌Phillips‌ ‌(R-3‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌‌                   
Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌                         
Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌properties‌‌located‌‌at‌‌3914‌‌and‌‌3918‌‌Webb‌‌Road,‌‌from‌‌R-3‌‌                             
Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌3)‌ ‌                 
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

e.‌ 2021-0091‌ ‌Talitha‌ ‌Adkins‌ ‌(M-2‌ ‌Light‌ ‌Industrial‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌‌                   
Commercial‌‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌                       
38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌‌at‌‌2255‌‌Center‌‌Street,‌‌from‌‌                           
M-2‌ ‌Light‌ ‌Industrial‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌6)‌ ‌                     
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

f.‌ 2021-0094‌ ‌Collier‌ ‌Construction‌ ‌Company,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-3‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌                       
38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌properties‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌114‌ ‌and‌ ‌300‌ ‌McBrien‌‌                           
Road‌ ‌together‌ ‌with‌ ‌an‌ ‌unaddressed‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌5300‌‌block‌‌of‌‌Lynnland‌‌                         
Terrace,‌ ‌from‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-3‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone,‌ ‌subject‌ ‌to‌ ‌certain‌‌                       
conditions.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌6)‌  ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

2021-0094‌ ‌Collier‌ ‌Construction‌ ‌Company,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-3‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌                       
38,‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌properties‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌114‌ ‌and‌ ‌300‌ ‌McBrien‌‌                           
Road‌ ‌together‌ ‌with‌ ‌an‌ ‌unaddressed‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌5300‌‌block‌‌of‌‌Lynnland‌‌                         
Terrace,‌ ‌from‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-3‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone.‌  ‌‌(Applicant‌ ‌Version)‌ ‌ 

‌  

‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4Nvrg7EPsiIzsyI6AvEyv4-8ptBTl9k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VXB5ly7fO8BUUgE0apS3QVe6_RpAAlT_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1uID1w5o6Sp4PitP7oGlXfKxXlvC9wWTu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13u8tPe--HNUXgduH-sFwwFS3D9D4-9dZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HU87BKKH8ztSAam2BvRp2b0DmiKi9fk2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1su24bojSF2T3jkAyd6GavmUowSZRA8db/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌6‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

g.‌ 2021-0095‌ ‌Orlandis‌ ‌Jackson‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌RT-1‌ ‌Residential‌‌Townhouse‌‌                   
Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌                         
Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌part‌‌of‌‌a‌‌property‌‌located‌‌at‌‌3850‌‌Brainerd‌‌Road,‌‌from‌‌R-1‌‌                               
Residential‌‌Zone‌‌to‌‌RT-1‌‌Residential‌‌Townhouse‌‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(District‌‌6)‌ ‌(Recommended‌‌                   
for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

h.‌ 2021-0079‌ ‌Welford‌ ‌Sydnor‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌‌C-2‌‌Convenience‌‌Commercial‌‌                   
Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌                         
Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌properties‌‌located‌‌at‌‌1401,‌‌1403,‌‌and‌‌1407‌‌East‌‌48‌th‌ ‌Street,‌‌                             
from‌‌R-1‌‌Residential‌‌Zone‌‌to‌‌C-2‌‌Convenience‌‌Commercial‌‌Zone,‌‌subject‌‌to‌‌certain‌‌                       
conditions.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌7)‌  ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

2021-0079‌ ‌Welford‌ ‌Sydnor‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌‌C-2‌‌Convenience‌‌Commercial‌‌                   
Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌‌to‌‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌                         
Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌properties‌‌located‌‌at‌‌1401,‌‌1403,‌‌and‌‌1407‌‌East‌‌48‌th‌ ‌Street,‌‌                             
from‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌C-2‌ ‌Convenience‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(Applicant‌‌                   
Version)‌ ‌ 

i.‌ 2021-0101‌ ‌Ingram,‌ ‌Gore‌ ‌&‌ ‌Associates‌ ‌(M-1‌ ‌Manufacturing‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌                   
City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌property‌‌located‌‌at‌‌                             
1920‌ ‌Myrtle‌ ‌Street,‌ ‌from‌ ‌M-1‌ ‌Manufacturing‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-T/Z‌ ‌Residential‌‌                   
Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌7)‌ ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌‌                   
Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ 

2021-0101‌ ‌Ingram,‌ ‌Gore‌ ‌&‌ ‌Associates‌ ‌(M-1‌ ‌Manufacturing‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-T/Z‌‌                   
Residential‌ ‌Townhouse/Zero‌ ‌Lot‌ ‌Line‌ ‌Zone).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌‌Chattanooga‌‌                   
City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌rezone‌‌property‌‌located‌‌at‌‌                             
1920‌ ‌Myrtle‌ ‌Street,‌ ‌from‌ ‌M-1‌ ‌Manufacturing‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌                     
(Applicant‌ ‌Version)‌  ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌denial‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

j.‌ 2021-0083‌ ‌Josh‌ ‌and‌ ‌Hannah‌ ‌Legg‌ ‌(R-1‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌‌R-2‌‌Residential‌‌Zone).‌ ‌                       
An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌ ‌Chattanooga‌ ‌City‌ ‌Code,‌ ‌Part‌ ‌II,‌ ‌Chapter‌ ‌38,‌ ‌Zoning‌‌                       
Ordinance,‌ ‌so‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌rezone‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1813‌ ‌East‌ ‌4‌th‌ ‌Street,‌ ‌from‌ ‌R-1‌‌                           
Residential‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌to‌ ‌R-2‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Zone.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌8)‌ ‌(Recommended‌ ‌for‌‌                   
approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

k.‌ 2021-0102‌ ‌Ingram,‌ ‌Gore‌ ‌&‌ ‌Associates‌ ‌(Lift‌ ‌Condition).‌ ‌An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌‌                     
Chattanooga‌‌City‌‌Code,‌‌Part‌‌II,‌‌Chapter‌‌38,‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance,‌‌so‌‌as‌‌to‌‌lift‌‌Condition‌‌                           
No.‌ ‌1‌ ‌of‌ ‌previous‌ ‌Ordinance‌ ‌No.‌ ‌13502,‌ ‌Case‌ ‌No.‌ ‌2019-0112,‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌ ‌properties‌‌                         
located‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌2600‌ ‌blocks‌ ‌of‌ ‌East‌ ‌19‌th‌ ‌and‌ ‌East‌ ‌20‌th‌ ‌Streets.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌9)‌ ‌                           
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14xjdWT2XDCIrpcNcl0eOPChU_R9aJXle/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cIO24WNWs_ZJjjqpgpzGaAXC_RvwdMil/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g-a7xUT5gxOE3Eh8i5ON1yRApcP4kIfL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kcn2KXCu1Xjkt6wyEQOmhFeC35gA-BdK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1o48l0FkIGFfXFzocIN2a-NCwJIw-i6S2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1o48l0FkIGFfXFzocIN2a-NCwJIw-i6S2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1o48l0FkIGFfXFzocIN2a-NCwJIw-i6S2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1o48l0FkIGFfXFzocIN2a-NCwJIw-i6S2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1o48l0FkIGFfXFzocIN2a-NCwJIw-i6S2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/142dHwVFk4Mirhoiopop_lE8Eok61CxSn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P9JUZ5VZ7gy8sJhqleEg_8zNWR9UNwm6/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌7‌ ‌ 
‌ 

‌ 

l.‌ An‌ ‌ordinance‌ ‌amending‌ ‌Chattanooga‌ ‌City‌ ‌Code,‌ ‌Part‌ ‌II,‌ ‌Chapter‌ ‌38,‌ ‌Article‌ ‌V,‌‌                       
Division‌‌15,‌‌C-3‌‌Central‌‌Business‌‌Zone,‌‌by‌‌deleting‌‌and‌‌replacing‌‌the‌‌Intent‌‌section,‌‌                         
and‌ ‌adding‌ ‌a‌ ‌new‌ ‌Division‌ ‌15A‌ ‌establishing‌ ‌new‌ ‌standards‌ ‌that‌ ‌supersede‌ ‌other‌‌                       
conflicting‌ ‌sections‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Code.‌ ‌ 

7.‌ Resolutions‌:‌ ‌ 

ECONOMIC‌ ‌DEVELOPMENT‌ ‌ 

a.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌to‌‌allow‌‌‌the‌‌Administrator‌‌of‌‌Economic‌‌Development‌‌to‌‌apply‌‌for,‌‌                       
and‌ ‌if‌ ‌awarded,‌ ‌accept‌ ‌the‌ ‌Workforce‌ ‌Opportunity‌ ‌for‌ ‌Rural‌ ‌Communities‌‌                   
(WORC):‌‌A‌‌Grant‌‌Initiative‌‌for‌‌the‌‌Appalachian‌‌and‌‌Delta‌‌Regions‌‌grant‌‌from‌‌                       
the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Labor,‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌ ‌amount‌ ‌not‌ ‌to‌ ‌exceed‌ ‌$1,500,000.00.‌ ‌(Added‌‌                       
with‌ ‌permission‌ ‌of‌ ‌Chairman‌ ‌Henderson)‌ ‌ 

INNOVATION‌ ‌DELIVERY‌ ‌AND‌ ‌PERFORMANCE‌ ‌ 

b.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌to‌ ‌amend‌ ‌the‌ ‌Lead‌‌for‌‌America‌‌contract‌‌for‌‌year‌‌one‌‌(1),‌‌for‌‌a‌‌revised‌‌                               
amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$25,600.37,‌‌and‌‌for‌‌an‌‌additional‌‌amount‌‌for‌‌year‌‌two‌‌(2),‌‌in‌‌the‌‌amount‌‌                             
of‌ ‌$31,978.00,‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌total‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$57,578.37.‌ ‌ 

MAYOR’S‌ ‌OFFICE‌ ‌ 

c.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌confirming‌ ‌the‌ ‌Mayor’s‌ ‌appointment‌ ‌of‌ ‌Anthony‌ ‌Sammons‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌‌                     
Administrator‌ ‌of‌ ‌Community‌ ‌Development.‌ ‌ 

d.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌confirming‌ ‌the‌ ‌Mayor’s‌ ‌appointment‌ ‌of‌ ‌Chris‌ ‌Anderson‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌‌                     
Administrator‌ ‌of‌ ‌Innovation‌ ‌Delivery‌ ‌and‌ ‌Performance.‌ ‌ 

PARKS‌ ‌AND‌ ‌PUBLIC‌ ‌WORKS‌ ‌ 

Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌ 

e.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
approve‌ ‌Change‌ ‌Order‌ ‌No.‌ ‌3‌ ‌for‌ ‌Hazen‌ ‌and‌ ‌Sawyer,‌ ‌relative‌ ‌to‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌‌                         
W-17-004-101,‌ ‌Wet‌ ‌Weather‌ ‌Combined‌ ‌Sewer‌ ‌Storage,‌ ‌Phase‌ ‌1,‌ ‌a‌ ‌Consent‌ ‌Decree‌‌                     
Project,‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌ ‌increased‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$585,596.48,‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌revised‌ ‌contract‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌‌                         
$2,948,570.62.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌1)‌  ‌(Consent‌ ‌Decree)‌ ‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12k11qgZXXHm0ZIdhukjbn9Iro5ZTk_hH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/12k11qgZXXHm0ZIdhukjbn9Iro5ZTk_hH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/12k11qgZXXHm0ZIdhukjbn9Iro5ZTk_hH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/12k11qgZXXHm0ZIdhukjbn9Iro5ZTk_hH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19PHR1y3SW_MzuM66ubDQ4Qh-8h3EPZZP/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eCaVFtdRGAeJnNFKl2ldCzKIXs30T-sH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eCaVFtdRGAeJnNFKl2ldCzKIXs30T-sH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eCaVFtdRGAeJnNFKl2ldCzKIXs30T-sH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p9zw5N-TmpEnMxk8EZiMt6PyJ7dCbBfq/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p9zw5N-TmpEnMxk8EZiMt6PyJ7dCbBfq/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1RY6SJLQ0Z6sh7yZ2D4HXV06o1se5tThO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1RY6SJLQ0Z6sh7yZ2D4HXV06o1se5tThO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y9Q0o40Z10xeMGDvZFvD9DVpPZUbQiFM/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌8‌ ‌ 
‌ 

f.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
approve‌ ‌Change‌ ‌Order‌‌No.‌‌1‌‌(Final)‌‌for‌‌Premier‌‌Fence,‌‌LLC,‌‌of‌‌Murfreesboro,‌‌TN,‌‌                         
relative‌ ‌to‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌R-20-017-204,‌ ‌Summit‌ ‌of‌ ‌Softball‌‌Complex‌‌Improvements‌‌                   
from‌ ‌the‌ ‌Easter‌ ‌Tornado‌ ‌2020‌ ‌–‌ ‌Backstop‌ ‌Area‌ ‌and‌ ‌Outfield‌ ‌Netting‌‌Replacement,‌‌                       
for‌‌an‌‌increased‌‌amount‌‌of‌‌$36,808.00,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌revised‌‌contract‌‌amount‌‌of‌‌$232,280.62.‌ ‌                         
(District‌ ‌4)‌ ‌ 

g.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
closeout‌ ‌project,‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌R-20-017-212,‌ ‌Summit‌ ‌of‌ ‌Softball‌ ‌Complex‌‌                 
Improvements‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌ ‌Easter‌ ‌Tornado‌ ‌2020‌ ‌–‌ ‌Brick‌ ‌Dust‌ ‌and‌ ‌Infield‌ ‌Material‌‌                       
Replacement,‌ ‌with‌ ‌River‌ ‌City‌ ‌Athletic‌ ‌Fields,‌ ‌of‌ ‌Soddy‌ ‌Daisy,‌ ‌TN,‌ ‌to‌ ‌release‌ ‌the‌‌                         
contingency‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$4,500.00,‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌final‌ ‌contract‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$44,666.40.‌ ‌                     
(District‌ ‌4)‌ ‌ 

h.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
approve‌ ‌Change‌ ‌Order‌ ‌No.‌‌5‌‌with‌‌CTI‌‌Engineers,‌‌Inc.‌‌(with‌‌SCS‌‌Engineers‌‌as‌‌sub)‌‌                           
relative‌ ‌to‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌C-13-001-101,‌ ‌for‌ ‌professional‌ ‌services‌ ‌for‌ ‌Landfill‌‌                   
Deficiency‌ ‌Recommendation‌ ‌and‌ ‌Repairs,‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌ ‌increased‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌‌$150,000.00,‌‌                   
for‌ ‌an‌ ‌amount‌ ‌not‌ ‌to‌ ‌exceed‌ ‌$728,500.00.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌4)‌ ‌ 

i.‌ A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌the‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Works‌ ‌to‌‌                       
approve‌‌Change‌‌Order‌‌No.‌‌1‌‌(Final)‌‌for‌‌Granite‌‌Inliner,‌‌LLC‌‌(formerly‌‌Layne‌‌Inliner‌‌                         
LLC)‌ ‌relative‌ ‌to‌ ‌Contract‌ ‌No.‌ ‌W-15-002-201,‌ ‌Friars‌ ‌Branch‌ ‌South‌ ‌Chickamauga‌‌                   
Creek‌‌5‌‌Interceptor‌‌Rehabilitation,‌‌a‌‌Consent‌‌Decree‌‌Project,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌decreased‌‌amount‌‌                       
of‌‌$1,464,977.45,‌‌to‌‌release‌‌the‌‌remaining‌‌contingency‌‌of‌‌$400,000.00,‌‌for‌‌a‌‌revised‌‌                       
contract‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌$7,218,074.55.‌  ‌‌(Districts‌ ‌5‌ ‌&‌ ‌6)‌  ‌(Consent‌ ‌Decree)‌ ‌ 

  PLANNING‌ ‌ 

j.‌ 2021-0097‌ ‌Andrew‌ ‌Stone,‌ ‌MBSC‌ ‌(Special‌ ‌Exceptions‌ ‌Permit).‌ ‌A‌ ‌resolution‌‌                 
approving‌ ‌a‌ ‌Special‌ ‌Exceptions‌ ‌Permit‌ ‌for‌‌a‌‌Residential‌‌Planned‌‌Unit‌‌Development‌‌                     
for‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1076‌ ‌River‌ ‌Gorge‌ ‌Drive.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌1)‌ ‌                         
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

k.‌ 2021-0098‌‌Andrew‌‌Stone,‌‌MBSC‌‌(Abandonment‌‌of‌‌PUD).‌ ‌A‌‌resolution‌‌authorizing‌‌                   
an‌ ‌abandonment‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌Residential‌ ‌Planned‌ ‌Unit‌ ‌Development‌ ‌for‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌property‌‌                         
located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1076‌ ‌River‌ ‌Gorge‌ ‌Drive,‌ ‌as‌ ‌detailed‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌attached‌ ‌maps.‌ ‌‌(District‌ ‌1)‌ ‌                           
(Recommended‌ ‌for‌ ‌approval‌ ‌by‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Staff)‌ ‌ 

l.‌ PSM‌ ‌Tennessee‌ ‌Holdings,‌ ‌LLC/Mohan‌ ‌Ooltewah‌ ‌Corporation‌ ‌(Special‌ ‌Exceptions‌‌               
Permit).‌ ‌A‌ ‌resolution‌ ‌approving‌ ‌a‌ ‌Special‌ ‌Exceptions‌ ‌Permit‌‌for‌‌an‌‌existing‌‌liquor‌‌                       
store,‌ ‌change‌ ‌in‌ ‌ownership,‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌5958‌ ‌Snow‌ ‌Hill‌ ‌Road.‌  ‌‌(District‌ ‌6)‌ ‌ 

8.‌ Purchases.‌ ‌ 

‌ 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bZDdBVbxdztYOnWm4SEiDLWQD6JUfJek/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1grWz7OEhByCI5KKaXHMiw3YyqmbE_z0K/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DisstLw2OEBQ_qmtT2APbO-Kl4TEaDaZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GjqD2swnVrTjrbfW6hkV4Xtix5SnZEuO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kmfKsf877oHIOOp-N4k0opo4ZyZPPKwL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kmfKsf877oHIOOp-N4k0opo4ZyZPPKwL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kmfKsf877oHIOOp-N4k0opo4ZyZPPKwL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kmfKsf877oHIOOp-N4k0opo4ZyZPPKwL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kmfKsf877oHIOOp-N4k0opo4ZyZPPKwL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EFzbC0-OXJA4Iet85UqtKxdAId47bGXo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SEBD3yibKwG42RGTPETfyd9aCbBus8uL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SEBD3yibKwG42RGTPETfyd9aCbBus8uL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SEBD3yibKwG42RGTPETfyd9aCbBus8uL/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1SEBD3yibKwG42RGTPETfyd9aCbBus8uL/view?usp=sharing


Revised‌ ‌Agenda‌ ‌for‌ ‌Tuesday,‌ ‌July‌ ‌6,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 
Page‌ ‌‌9‌ ‌ 
‌ 

9.‌ Committee‌ ‌Reports.‌ ‌ 

10.‌ Other‌ ‌Business.‌  ‌(Item‌ ‌listed‌ ‌below:)‌ ‌ 

● Mohan‌ ‌Ooltewah‌ ‌Corporation‌ ‌d/b/a‌ ‌Snow‌ ‌Hill‌ ‌Wine‌ ‌&‌ ‌Spirits‌ ‌–‌ ‌Certificate‌‌of‌‌                       
Compliance‌ ‌(District‌ ‌6)‌ ‌ 

11.‌ Recognition‌ ‌of‌ ‌Persons‌ ‌Wishing‌ ‌to‌ ‌Address‌ ‌the‌ ‌Council.‌ ‌ 

12.‌ Adjournment.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

‌ 



 July 6, 2021 Council Meeting
Recommended New Purchases

Council approval is recommended to award contracts for the following new purchases:

DEPARTMENT ITEM DESCRIPTION
BIDS 

REQUESTED
BIDS 

RETURNED LOWEST/BEST BIDDER
ANNUAL COST 

ESTIMATE FUND NAME SUMMARY
DOCUMENTATION 

LINK

City Wide Services 
Division, Public Works Concrete Pipe - -

Foley Products Company                                                        
P.O. Box 2447                                                     
Columbus, GA  31902

$300,000.00 Water Quality 
Management Operations

This is the first (1st of 2 renewals.  
PO# 558488 will include a 23.3% 
price increase on the lines listed.

PO# 558488

City Wide Services 
Division, Public Works High Visibility Work Clothing - -

1. PO# 558552;                                                   
Reflective Apparel Factory                                 
1649 Sands Place, Suite J                          
Marietta, GA  30067                                           2. 
PO# 558553;                                                 
Safety Products, Inc                                                    
3517 Craftsman Blvd                                          
Lakeland, FL  33803

$90,000.00 General Fund
This is the first (1st of 2 renewals.  
PO# 558552 will include a 5.5% 
price increase on the lines listed.

PO# 558552 & 
558553

Parks Division, Public 
Works

Turf Treatment & Athletic Field 
Maintenance at Select City Parks - -

1.  PO# 561711;                                                       
Weed Man Chattanooga                                                         
6921 Middle Valley Road, Suite 112                                
Hixson, TN  37343                                                                
2.  PO# 561712;                                                  
River City Athletic Fields                                                            
P.O. Box 685                                                                  
Soddy Daisy, TN  37379                                                      
3.  PO# 561713;                                                                                              
Sikes Services LLC dba CityGreen Services                         
P.O. Box 4250                                          
Chattanooga, TN  37405             

Increase of 
$25,000 for a 
total annual 
estimated 
spend of 
$75,000

General Fund

Parks Division had ask for $75,000 
be sent to Council after the 
Purchases had been sent for 
approval and finalized.  The three 
(3) New Blanket Contracts for Turf 
Treatment & Athletic Field 
Maintenance at Select City Parks 
are for twelve (12) months with the 
option to renew for two (2) 
additional twelve (12) month terms. 
The awards will go to 1) PO# 
561711; Weed Man Chattanooga, 
Lines 1 - 17, 2)  PO# 561712; River 
City Athletic Field, Lines 18 - 19, 22 
- 25, 31 - 33, 39, and 3)  PO# 
561713; Sikes Services LLC dba 
CityGreen Services, Lines 18, 20 - 
21, 35 - 38 as the best bids meeting 
specifications for the City of 
Chattanooga. 

R210635

Chattanooga Police 
Department

Develop analytical support to 
improve police response to 
gunshots fired utilizing applicable 
databases. Conduct various gun 
crime analyses in support of 
CPD's objective in reducing crime. 
Asist in providing all required BJA 
reports.

2 1
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga                                    
615 McCallie Ave., Dept. 4905                                     
Chattanooga, TN  37403

$161,074.00 Grant Fund

New Blanket Contract for Analytical 
Support. Contract is for three (3) 
years. The original bid opening date 
of 4/30/2021 received only (1) bid. 
The bid was readvertised with a 
new bid opening of 5/10/2021. No 
other bids were received.  The 
award will go to University of 
Tennessee at Chattanooga as the 
best bid meeting specifications for 
the City of Chattanooga.

R209627

Respectfully submitted,
Debbie Talley, Interim Director of Purchasing

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1UNJCyvSHLEpIglT1uTBl41zPowOo0LCj/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1lP-JHd9gWuYj5LIv85Kp-9BYABLvL5sQ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1lP-JHd9gWuYj5LIv85Kp-9BYABLvL5sQ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mgtG_iSm3ChOQ74rWX1YqYD2iNxWSJR-/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13wsSijF65nFktWDvOWu403M2gqW1HyT9/view?usp=sharing

	07-06-2021 Revised Council Agenda WITH LINKS.docx - Google Docs - 0300PM
	July 6, 2021 Council Purchase Recommendations & Renewal Information - Purchases

